The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds and derivative instruments by term to maturity.

March 31, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  45,415  (171,168)
1-5 years  717,170  –
5-10 years  850,940  –
Greater than 10 years  839,251  –
Total  2,452,776  (171,168)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (160,457) (5.4)  163,069 5.5

March 31, 2023
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  33,246  (835,778)
1-5 years  430,892  –
5-10 years  906,744  –
Greater than 10 years  749,564  –
Total  2,120,446  (835,778)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes   (99,197) (3.4) 103,308 3.6

G1–4762

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2023ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2024

MACKENZIE UNCONSTRAINED FIXED INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2024  11,724 0.4  (11,148) (0.4)
March 31, 2023 11,559 0.4 (8,162) (0.3)

v. Credit risk
The Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds. The fair value of debt securities includes consideration of the creditworthiness of
the debt issuer. The maximum exposure to any one debt issuer as at March 31, 2024, was 5.7% of the net assets of the Fund (2023 – 4.2%).
As at March 31, 2024 and 2023, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets
AAA 7.0 11.4
AA 10.3 12.9
A 5.0 3.8
BBB 23.4 18.4
Less than BBB 28.4 26.2
Unrated 8.9 6.1
Total 83.0 78.8

* Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization
(f)	 Fair Value Classification

The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Bonds  3,770  2,438,882  10,124  2,452,776  –   2,120,446  –   2,120,446
Equities  37,665  –   391  38,056  36,815  –   859  37,674
Options  –   1,498  –   1,498  –   4,332  –   4,332
Exchange-traded funds/notes  133,548  –   –   133,548  341,960  –   –   341,960
Mutual funds  15,575  –   –   15,575  30,270  –   –   30,270
Private funds  –   –   79,781  79,781  –   –   79,053  79,053
Derivative assets  –   1,501  –   1,501  169  4,441  –   4,610
Derivative liabilities  (183)  (11,770)  –   (11,953)  (21,475)  (19,658)  –   (41,133)
Short-term investments  –   59,179  –   59,179  –   170,643  –   170,643
Total  190,375  2,489,290  90,296  2,769,961  387,739  2,280,204  79,912  2,747,855

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended March 31, 2024, bonds with a fair value of $Nil (2023 – $5,867) were transferred from Level 1 to Level 2 and a fair value of $3,770
(2023 – $Nil) were transferred from Level 2 to Level 1 as a result of changes in the inputs used for valuation.
During the period ended March 31, 2024, investments with a fair value of $10,304 (2023 – $8) were transferred from Level 2 to Level 3 as a result of changes in the